FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

RECORDATION FORM

09-06-2000

MENT OF COMMERCE tent and Trademark Office

101450303

PATENTS (

M&G- 2316.1011USI3	101450303
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Curtis Lee Puetz Matthew J. Holmberg	ADC Telecommunications, Inc.
Gary E. Dusterhoft	12501 Whitewater Drive
David E. Rapp	Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343
Troy Anthony Veitenheimer Thomas C. Tinucci	
Thomas C. Timucci	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Assignment Merger	v.J
Security Agreement Change of Name	69
Other:	
Execution Date: July 26, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
••	Abo amounting data of the constitution in
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	••
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/563,210, filed May 2, 2000	
	ttached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concernin	ng 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
document should be mailed:	7 Total for (27 CED 2 41). \$40.00
Name: Steven C. Bruess	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed
Address: Merchant & Gould P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
P.O. Box 2903	III - ·
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903 23552	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE	e
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my lowered declared ball of the foresting informer	
original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	$\sigma = C(\zeta_a)$
Steven C. Bruess	August 3 , 200
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docume
Do not deta	ach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Pa	atents and Trademarks
Washington	signments on, D.C. 20231
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average abo document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sai	out 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the
Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Was	shington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	
/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000089 09563210	
LEANA TOWNSHITT ANAMAND), ASTRONOTA	
2581 (40.00 OP)	

PATENT REEL: 011034 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Curtis Lee Puetz, residing at 13570 Gossamer Way, Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124, Gary E. Dusterhoft, residing at 9580 Highview Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347, David E. Rapp, residing at 13781 Carmody Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347, Troy Anthony Veitenheimer, residing at 8716 Woodcliff Road, Bloomington Minnesota 55438, Thomas C. Tinucci, residing at 7075 Springhill Circle, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55346 and Matthew J. Holmberg, residing at 4701 31st Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on May 2, 2000, which is entitled OPTICAL FIBER DISTRIBUTION FRAME WITH CONNECTOR MODULES, Attorney Docket No. 2316.1011USI3.

AND WHEREAS, ADC Telecommunications, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 12501 Whitewater Drive, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any

PATENT REEL: 011034 FRAME: 0054 and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	26 day of
, 2000.	

Curtis Lee Puetz Las Prof

STATE OF Minnesota)

COUNTY OF Hennepin)

On this 24 day of 144, 2000, before me personally appeared Curtis Lee Puetz to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

KAYE M. PARK

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

HENNEPIN COUNTY

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

Kaye M. Park Notary Public

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u> </u>
Gary E. Dusterhoft
STATE OF Minnesota)) ss. COUNTY OF Hennepin)
On this 26 day of 14, 2000, before me personally appeared Gary E. Dusterhoft to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
·
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAT NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005] KAYE M. PARK LOW M. Park Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 26 th day of 2000.
David E. Rapp
STATE OF Minnesota) COUNTY OF Hennepin)
On this
Rapp to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL] Kaye M. Park Notary Public

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 26 day of
<u>Sula</u> , 2000.
Transfer to the same of the sa
Troy Anthony Veitenheimer
STATE OF Minnesota)) ss. COUNTY OF Hennepin)
COUNTY OF Hennepin
On this 26 day of July, 2000, before me personally appeared Troy
Anthony Veitenheimer to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
ISEAL NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNEBOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2000.
Thomas C. Tinucci
STATE OF Minnesota)
COUNTY OF <u>Hennepin</u>) ss.
On this
Tinucci to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] KAYE M. PARK NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA Notary Public
HENNEPIN COUNTY HENNEPIN COUNTY AND COUN

4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>26</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2000.
Matthew J. Holmberg
STATE OF Minnesota) SSS. COUNTY OF Hennepin)
On this <u>26¹²</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2000, before me personally appeared Matthew J. Holmberg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
SEAD KAYE M. PARK NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 KAYE M. PARK Notary Public

5

RECORDED: 08/07/2000